

No.: 4D17-2486

---

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

DALIA DIPPOLITO,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, CASE No.: 2009-CF-009771AMB

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S**  
**INITIAL BRIEF**

Andrew B. Greenlee, Esquire  
ANDREW B. GREENLEE, P.A.  
401 E. 1st Street, Unit 261  
Sanford, Florida 32772  
(407) 808-6411  
[Andrew@andrewgreenleelaw.com](mailto:Andrew@andrewgreenleelaw.com)  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

Gregory C. Rosenfeld, Esquire  
LAW OFFICES OF GREG ROSENFELD, P.A.  
515 N. Flagler Dr., Suite P-300  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 409-5804  
[Greg@rosenfeldlegal.com](mailto:Greg@rosenfeldlegal.com)  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 33

ARGUMENT.....35

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE ALLEGATION THAT MS. DIPPOLITO ATTEMPTED TO POISON HER HUSBAND, WHERE IT RULED THE ALLEGATION INADMISSIBLE, AND WHERE THE STATE STIPULATED PRIOR TO TRIAL THAT IT WOULD NOT PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THAT UNCHARGED CRIME .....36

    A. Standard of Review .....36

    B. Argument on the Merits.....36

II. THE EGREGIOUS CONDUCT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT CONSTITUTED OBJECTIVE ENTRAPMENT .....41

    A. Standard of Review .....41

    B. Argument on the Merits.....41

III. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MS. DIPPOLITO’S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO PRESENT HER OBJECTIVE ENTRAPMENT THEORY OF DEFENSE TO THE JURY.....48

    A. Standard of Review .....48

    B. Argument on the Merits.....49

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE JURY TO  
CONSIDER UNSUBSTANTIATED AND INADMISSIBLE PRIOR  
BAD ACTS.....52

CONCLUSION .....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....58

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Billie v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	40
<i>Bist v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	1, 41, 51
<i>Brickley v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	48, 52
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	48
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	30, 49, 50
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895) .....	47
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	48
<i>Delice v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	30, 49, 50
<i>Dial v. State</i> , 799 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	43, 46, 52
<i>Dippolito v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dippolito v. State</i> , Case No. 4D16-1113 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	12
<i>Dippolito v. State</i> , Case No. SC16-1605 (Fla. 2016).....	12
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994).....	53
<i>Henrion v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	53
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	48
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 17 So. 3d 748 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009) .....	41
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	41
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1984).....	48

<i>Munoz v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1993).....	42
<i>Nadeau v. State</i> , 683 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	44
<i>Nardone v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	35
<i>Ritz v. State</i> , 101 So. 3d 939 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	54
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	49
<i>State v. Anders</i> , 596 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	42, 43, 46
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 319 A.2d 636 (N.H. 1974) .....	50
<i>State v. Barraza</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 675 (1979) .....	50
<i>State v. Glosson</i> , 462 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1985).....	42
<i>State v. Muro</i> , 909 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	46
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 216 N.W. 2d 375 (Iowa 1974).....	50
<i>State v. Pfister</i> , 264 N.W. 2d 694 (N.D. 1978).....	50
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 623 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1993) .....	42
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 453 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	25, 37
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	51
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 493 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1974).....	37
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 609 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>United State v. Shapiro</i> , 879 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1989).....	37, 38
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	48

*Williamson v. United States*, 311 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1962).....42

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030..... 1  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110..... 1  
Fla. Stat. § 90.403 .....*passim*  
Fla. Stat. § 35.042 ..... 1  
Fla. Stat. § 90.803 .....37  
Fla. Stat. § 90.404 .....37

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Charles W. Ehrhardt, EHRHARDT’S FLORIDA EVIDENCE § 404.17 (1993 ed.) .....53
